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BUY
Fair Value Estimate: N28.16

Total Return: +20%

Stock Data FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023F

P/E 8.05x 7.66x 5.98x

P/BV 1.09x 0.99x 0.91x

PBT Margin 21% 19% 21%

PAT Margin 17% 14% 17%

RoE 14% 14% 16%

Dividend Yield 8% 8% 10%

In its FY 2022 financial result, Lafarge Africa Plc (‘the Company’) recorded a revenue of

N373.25bn, translating to a 27% YoY growth from N293.09bn in FY 2021. Like its

competitors, Lafarge implemented price increases during the reporting year to mitigate

the impact of continuously increasing input costs.

Revenue from cement alone stood at N361.96bn, indicating a 27% increase from

N285.12bn in 2021. Sales from aggregates and concrete also improved significantly by

43% to N10.94bn from N7.63bn in 2021, while other products improved by 2% to

N344.35mn from N338.59mn.

On the back of global inflationary pressures experienced during the year, the Company

incurred an 18% rise in its cost of goods, with raw materials & consumables, and energy

prices being major drivers as they accounted for 63% of the costs. Gross margin,

however, improved by 400bps to 53% from 49% in FY 2021, indicating an effective

pricing implementation to offset input costs.

The Company’s net profit was pressured by a significant rise in finance costs, which

increased by 203% to N15.98bn from N5.23bn in 2021. The primary factor behind this

spike was the FX loss incurred during the reporting year, which accounted for 82% of

the total finance costs.

Profit after tax stood at N53.65bn up 5% from N51.00bn in 2021. The Company

proposed a N2.00 final dividend for FY 2022 (FY 2021: N1.00). The dividend qualification

date is April 10, 2023, while the payment date is April 28, 2023. The Company did not

declare an interim dividend in FY 2022. Hence, the final dividend was the total for FY

2022 (FY 2021: N2.00).

Lafarge’s Balance Sheet is Relatively Strong

Total assets grew by 14% year-on-year to N600.71bn, largely driven by higher cash

balances. This was due to Lafarge’s strong cash generation – cash balance closed at

N118.39bn in FY 2022 (FY 2021: N85.85bn). The drivers of the increased cash were

improved earnings from operations, positive working capital, and higher net borrowings.

However, the Company’s debt-to-equity ratio remained low at 0.09x (industry average:

0.58x). Therefore, we posit that financial risk is low for the Company.

Unlike other industry peers, the Company seemed to adopt an operating efficiency

model where it seeks to effectively utilise current manufacturing capacity instead of

investing in new plants. In the past, the management expressed its strategy to sustain

its exercise of debottlenecking.

Current price (N) 25.50

Shares Outstanding (mn) 16,108

Market Cap (N'mn) 410,749

52-week high (N) 33.70

52-week low (N) 20.10

Trailing EPS (N) 3.33

Forward EPS (N) 4.27

Forward PE (X) 5.98

Justified PE Multiple (X) 6.60

Stock Data

20.00

25.00

30.00

M
ar

 2
0

2
2

M
ay

 2
0

2
2

Ju
l 2

0
2

2

S
e

p
 2

0
2

2

N
o

v
 2

0
2

2

Ja
n

 2
0

2
3

M
ar

 2
0

2
3

Price Movement

mailto:a.bello@wstc.com.ng
mailto:i.osaro@wstc.com.ng
mailto:o.pase@wstc.com.ng


W  S  T  C
FY 2022 Financial Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income Statement (N'mn) FY 2022 FY 2021 Growth (%)
Revenue 373,245 293,086 27%
Cost of sales (177,023) (150,506) 18%
Gross profit 196,222 142,581 38%
Other income 557 687 -19%

Operating income 196,779 143,268 37%
Selling expense (89,576) (56,976) 57%
Admin expense (22,578) (21,158) 7%
Operating expense (112,154) (78,135) 44%
Operating profit 84,625 65,133 30%

Non-operating profit/(loss) (14,880) (2,878) 417%
Finance income 1,534 1,740 -12%
Impairment reversal (431) (26) 1584%
Gain on disposal of JV 0 683 -100%
Finance expense (15,983) (5,276) 203%

Profit before tax 69,745 62,254 12%
Tax (16,097) (11,251) 43%
Profit after tax 53,647 51,004 5%

Balance Sheet (N'mn) FY 2022 FY 2021 Growth (%)
Assets
PP & E 341,459 338,722 1%
Inventory 53,043 45,010 18%
Receivables 6,354 7,197 -12%
Cash 118,398 50,057 137%
Others 81,458 85,851 -5%
Total Assets 600,711 526,837 14%

Liabilities

Loans & Borrowings 36,593 23,287 57%
Payables 126,817 103,177 23%
Others 21,201 21,813 -3%
Total Liabilities 184,611 148,278 25%

Net Assets 416,102 378,561 10%



W  S  T  C
Outlook

We expect a moderated growth in volume during the first two quarters of 2023 due to

electoral activities and government transition in the country. Nonetheless, we foresee a

resurgence in volume in Q3 and Q4. We maintain our positive view on the cement

industry’s solid fundamentals, and we expect sustained operational efficiency to deliver

a strong financial performance in the medium term.

Cost pressures are likely to persist in FY 2023, but we posit that the degree will be

lesser than what was experienced in the previous year. The cost components that we

expect to be under pressure are energy costs, raw material costs, and distribution costs.

We also expect another year of FX losses. However, we see the possibilities of another

effective pricing to totally or partly mitigate these cost pressures.

Overall, we project a 12% revenue growth to N416.63bn in FY 2023, with a 16% net

margin – 200 basis points higher than FY 2022. Owing to increased profits expected in

FY 2023, we estimate a 25% increase in dividend to N2.50. Our fair value for the stock

is N28.16 which implies a justified Price-to-earnings (P/E) multiple of 6.60x – we note

that this is below the stock’s three-year historical P/E average of 7.07x. At the current

price of N25.50, the stock offers a 20% total return. Hence, we recommend a BUY.



W  S  T  C
Financial Projections

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income statement (NGN mn) FY 2022 FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F

Revenue 373,245 416,634 474,963 527,209 585,202 643,722

EBITDA 108,978 116,413 140,454 167,652 169,459 194,743

EBIT 84,194 90,831 110,103 134,621 132,429 154,212

Profit before taxation (PBT) 69,745 86,538 109,428 133,912 131,482 153,268

Net profit (PAT) 53,647 68,731 85,542 102,003 97,523 110,616

EPS (N) 3.33 4.27 5.31 6.33 6.05 6.87

DPS (N) 2.00 2.50 2.80 3.34 3.19 3.62

Balance sheet (NGN mn) FY 2022 FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F

Current assets 196,279 193,213 220,749 264,072 331,983 393,960

Non-current assets 404,433 418,324 433,728 453,378 460,426 466,347

Total assets 600,711 611,537 654,477 717,450 792,409 860,307

Current liabilities 168,383 142,640 140,086 145,907 176,937 185,407

Non-current liabilities 16,227 16,279 16,501 16,752 16,940 17,171

Shareholders’ equity 416,102 452,618 497,890 554,791 598,532 657,729

Book value per share (N) 25.83 28.10 30.91 34.44 37.16 40.83

Cash flow statement (NGN mn) FY 2022 FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F

Cash from operating activities 100,715 77,280 93,994 114,720 136,017 148,672

Cash from investing activities (21,698) (29,561) (30,638) (34,932) (38,098) (42,660)

Cash from financing activities (11,551) (58,483) (41,995) (45,978) (52,158) (53,090)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash 67,466 (10,764) 21,361 33,810 45,761 52,923

Free cash flow to equity 80,514 19,905 60,217 77,402 97,844 102,359

Ratio analysis FY 2022 FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F

EBITDA margin 29% 28% 30% 32% 29% 30%

Operating margin 23% 22% 23% 26% 23% 24%

ROE 14% 16% 18% 19% 17% 18%

ROA 10% 11% 14% 15% 13% 13%

Dividend payout ratio (%) 60% 59% 53% 53% 53% 53%



Disclaimer & Disclosures

W  S  T  C

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the

future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease.

Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

• Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥20% above current market price.

• Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 25% of current market price.

• Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored

investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of

persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances

and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly available

reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with third parties. Neither

WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the accuracy, reasonableness or

completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for this publication; and neither WSTC

Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or

otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in

connection with this document. This document is not to be relied upon and should not be a substitute for the

exercise of independent judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future performance

of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements, estimates and

projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions made concerning

anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may not prove correct.

No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and projections or as to their

appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such. Opinions expressed are current

opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without notice. Other third parties may have

issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in

this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who

prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be

reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is registered with

the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities Brokerage & Dealing in

Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

Email: research@wstc.com.ng

Website: www.wstc.com.ng

© WSTC Securities Limited 2023.
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